The second second			
FORM PTO-1595 1-31-92	06-18	-1998	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Patent and Trademark Office
JUN 1 2 1998 (C)			
Tab settings ⇔ ⇔ ♥ To the Honorable Commissioner of Paten	1 4007		ned original documents or copy thereof.
	10072	11564	
1. Name of conveying party(les): RICHARD D VANDER	PLOEG	1 .	Idress of receiving party(ies): APPIN TWOUST RIES LL
RICHARD D. VANDER	DRIVE	Name: 7500	PPIN IMUSI RICE, E.E.C.
STONEY CREEK		Internal Addr	
ONTAREO LSE 4X6 (Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached		52011	NADE HAMPTON BOULDIARD
Accidental Hamoloy of controying partyles/ attached	: 🗷 163 🔎		
3. Nature of conveyance:			
Assignment 🔲	Merger	Street Addres	ss: SAME AS ABOVE
☐ Security Agreement ☐ Change of Name			
Other		City: 144	LURS State S.C., ZIP 29687
Execution Date:		Additional name	o(s) & address(es) attached? Yes No
4. Application number(s) or patent number	(s):	6.12	.98
If this document is being filed together with	a new application, th	ne execution date of	the application is:
A. Patent Application No.(s)		B. Patent No	D.(S)
5#08-110828 60	ST WLATION	5676	186 BOTILE CAP
FILLO 8-24-1993) 00	-100,001	5487	7551 GAS CONTROL VALVE
ENTITLEIS	-13-96 -ILED		
BOTHE CAP INTERLO	Additional numbers atta	∣ iched? 🖸 Yes 'QÍN	0
Name and address of party to whom cor			of applications and patents involved: 3
concerning document should be mailed:		o. Total Hollinger	or applications and paterns involved.
Name: WALTER H. H.	170N SAQ		
Internal Address:	The second secon	7. Total fee (37	7 CFR 3.41):\$
NELSON MULLINS, RICHARDOROUGH, L	<u> </u>	⊠ Enclosed	i
		i e	ed to be charged to deposit account
Street Address: THE 361 MAIN BU	Do 24 FWW	0. Daniel	
301 NORTH WAIN	MEET	8. Deposit acco	ount number:
City: GREENVILLE State: State:	ZIP29603	(Attach duplic	ate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)
/18/1998 TTUN11 00000093 5676186	DO NOT USE	THIS SPACE	
FC:561 120.00 0P			
9. Statement and signature.			
To the best of my knowledge and belief, of the original document,	the foregoing inforn	nation is true and c	correct and any attached copy is a true copy
	1	m/21/2/ //	6-12-06
Name of Bereau Signing	- HNT	#0NY V. (ASTONINA 6-12-98 Date
Hame by Paleon Signing -			mber of plages comprising cover sheet:
			235 FRAME: 0933
OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp. 4/94)			

IN THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, RICHARD D. VANDERPLOEG ("Assignor"), a resident of the Province of Ontario, Canada, with an address at 49 Sherwood Park Drive, Stoney Creek, Ontario L8E 4X6, Canada, is the owner of the entire right, title and interest in and to the inventions entitled Bottle Cap, Bottle Cap Interlock and Gas Control Valve, which are the subjects of the respective patent applications and Letters Patent described in Schedule 1 hereto; and

WHEREAS, MAPPIN INDUSTRIES, L.L.C. ("Assignee"), a limited-liability company duly organized under the laws of the Commonwealth of Virginia, U.S.A., with its principal place of business at 5201 Wade Hampton Boulevard, Taylors, South Carolina 29687, U.S.A., is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to the aforementioned inventions and any and all Letters Patent or Patents, United States or foreign, to be obtained on said inventions:

NOW, THEREFORE, TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

BE IT KNOWN that for and in consideration of good and valuable consideration paid to Assignor by Assignee, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor, by these presents does hereby sell, assign, set over and transfer unto the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to the aforesaid inventions in and for the United States of America and all countries foreign thereto; and in, to and under the aforesaid United States Letters Patent and any corresponding foreign Patents and any divisional, continuing, substitute or reissue Patents or supplementary disclosures which have been filed in any country: and the right to file foreign applications and claim priority under the provisions of the International Convention; and any Letters Patent or Patents of the United States or any foreign country to be issued or granted on said invention and/or said applications;

AND ASSIGNOR HEREBY authorizes and requests the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, and any foreign patent and trademark office or other issuing authority to issue any and all patents and/or said applications to Assignee, as sole assignee; and Assignor further hereby authorizes Assignee to file and prosecute any of said applications in its own name;

AND ASSIGNOR HEREBY warrants and covenants that it has the full right to convey its entire right, title and interest as herein assigned and that it has not executed and will not execute any assignment or other instrument inconsistent herewith;

AND ASSIGNOR HEREBY further covenants and agrees to communicate to Assignee, or its legal representatives, successors or assigns, any facts relating to said Letters Patent,

PATENT REEL: 9235 FRAME: 0934 Patents and/or applications, including evidence for interference purposes or other proceedings, whenever requested, and to testify in any interference or in any other legal proceeding, when requested, and to execute and deliver on request all lawful papers required to make any of the foregoing provisions effective; and to perform the aforesaid communicating, executing and delivering, without any payment except expenses and to perform the aforesaid testifying for reasonable compensation; and generally to do everything reasonably possible to aid the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns to obtain and enforce proper patent protection in all countries, and likewise makes these provisions binding upon its legal representatives, successors and assigns.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has executed this Assignment this _______ day of June, 1998.

RICHARD D VANDERPLOEG, as Assignor

Witness

200795

CANADA)
PROVINCE OF ONTARIO))) <u>ACKNOWLEDGMENT</u>
BEFORE ME, this 6th day of	Jane, 1998, personally appeared
RICHARD D. VANDERPLOEG,	who executed the foregoing assignment instrument, and
acknowledged to me that he execute	ed the foregoing instrument as a free act on his own behalf
for the purpose therein expressed.	
A Commissioner, etc.	

SCHEDULE 1 TO ASSIGNMENT PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS						
Invention	Patent Application	Continuation	Patent			
Bottle Cap	U.S. No. 08/110,924 Filed August 24, 1993	No. 08/761,062 Filed December 5, 1996	No. 5,676,186 Issued October 14, 1997			
Bottle Cap Interlock	U.S. No. 08/110,828 Filed August 24, 1993	No. 08/766,887 Filed December 13, 1996	Pending			
Gas Control Valve	U.S. No. 08/110,923 Filed August 24, 1993		No. 5,487,850 Issued January 30, 1996			

PATENT REEL: 9235 FRAME: 0937

RECORDED: 06/12/1998